
MOTIVATION FACTORS THAT ENHANCE KTMB
EMPLOYEES' JOB PERFORMANCE

SPECIFICALLY FOR COMMUTER UNIT IN
KLANG VALLEY

ABDUL AZIM BIN ZAINAL ABIDIN

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirement for the

Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MELAKA

2007



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) MARKETING

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MELA

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Abdul Azim Bin Zainal Abidin, (lie Number: 830331-14-5865)

Hereby, declare that,

.. This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any
degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for
this degree or any other degrees.

• This project paper is the result of my independent work and
investigation, except where otherwise stated.

• All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and
sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:~.. Date: If /;beo?
I I



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1. Background of Company
1.2. Background of Study
1.3. Problem Statement
1.4. Research Questions
1.5. Research Objectives
1.6. Theoretical Framework
1.7. Hypothesis
1.8. Significance of Study
1.9. Scope of Study
1.10. Limitations of Study
1.11. Definition of Terms

CHAPTER 2: lITERITURE REVIEW

PAGE NUMBER

iv
v

vii
viii

1

2
5
7
9

10
11
13
16
18
19
20

21

2.1. Concepts of Intrinsic and Extrinsic Motivation 22
2.2. Motivation is the Key to Job Performance Improvement 30
2.3. Effects of Wage and Promotion Incentives on the

Motivation Levels among Employees 31
2.4. Motivation Theories 33

2.4.1 Maslow's Need Hierarchy Theory 33
2.4.2 Vroom's Expectancy Theory 35
2.4.3 Reinforcement Theory 37
2.4.4 Herzberg's Motivation- Hygiene Theory 40

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1. Research Design
3.2. Population
3.3. Sampling
3.4. Data Collection Method
3.5. Data Analysis and Interpretation

45

46
47
47
50
52



CHAPTER 4: DATA INTERPRETATION AND ANALYSIS

4.1. Reliability Test
4.2. Respondent Profile
4.3. Frequency Analysis and Interpretation

4.3.1 Achievement
4.3.2 Recognition
4.3.3 Personal Growth
4.3.4 Work Description
4.3.5 Salary Payment
4.3.6 Promotion
4.3.7 Working Environment
4.3.8 Job Security
4.3.9 Job Performance

4.4. Research Objective 1
4.5. Research Objective 2
4.6. Research Objective 3

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1. Conclusion Based on each Independent Variable
Section

5.2 Recommendations on How to Increase Employees
Motivation Level that Lead to increase Employees
Job Performance
5.2.1 Provide More Recognition Activities
5.2.2 Improve Working Conditions
5.2.3 Encouraging Employees Suggestions
5.2.4 Promote Fairly Salary Payment System
5.2.5 Encouraging Two-way communication
5.2.6 Provide Constructive Feedback

BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDIXES

a. Questionnaires
b. Sampling Frame
b. Statistical Output

53

54
55
58
58
60
62
63
65
67
68
70
71
73
78
83

84

85

86
86
87
88
89
90
91

92
96

A1
A2
A3



ABSTRACT

Keretapi Tanah Melayu (KTMB) or the Malayan Railway is the main rail operator in

Peninsular Malaysia.

Basically, the research objectives of this study are to identify whether the intrinsic factors

for example achievement, recognition, personal growth, job descriptions have significant

relationship among KTMB employees. Besides that, the study also wanted to clarify

whether the extrinsic motivational factors for example payment, promotion, working

condition and job security have significant relationship on the level of job performance

among the employees specifically in Commuter unit. Moreover, the research objectives

of this study are to provide appropriate recommendation when dealing with demotivated

employees.

The development of human capital is crucial to the continued success in the operation of

the railways. Personnel costs represent about 60% of the operating revenue of the

company (KTMB Annual Report 2005). Given such as a high cost per income ratio, it is

very important that the company obtains the maximum and productive inputs from its

workforce. Thus it is important to underlying this study in order to improved motivation

factors that lead to increase employee's job performance. Based on the findings, we can

conclude that by providing more recognition activities, improving working condition,

encouraging employees suggestions, promote fairly salary payment system, encourage

two-way communication and provide constructive feedback will increase motivation level

and job performance among the KTMB employees.

viii


	MOTIVATION FACTORS THAT ENHANCE KTMBEMPLOYEES' JOB PERFORMANCESPECIFICALLY FOR COMMUTER UNIT INKLANG VALLEY
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Company
	1.2 Background of Study
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Reserach Questions
	1.5 Reserach Objectives
	1.6 Theoretical Framework
	1.7 Hypothesis
	1.8 Significance Of Study
	1.9 Scope of Study
	1.10 Limitations of Study
	1.11 Definition of Terms

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Concepts of Intrinsic and Extrinsic Motivation
	2.2 Motivation is the Key to Job Performance Improvement
	2.3 Effects of Wage and Promotion Incentives on the Motivation LevelsAmong Employees
	2.4 Motivation Theories

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research Design
	3.2 Population
	3.3 Sampling
	3.4 Data Collection Methods
	3.5 Data Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 DATA INTERPRETATION AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Reliability Tests
	4.2 Respondent Profile
	4.3 Frequency Analysis and Interpretation
	4.4 Reserach Objective 1
	4.5 Reserach Objective 2
	4.6 Research Objective 3

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion Based on Each Independent Variables Section
	5.2 Recommendations on How to Increase Employees Motivation Levels ThatLead to Job Performance

	BIBLIOGRAPHY 
	APPENDIX 1



