# MOTIVATION FACTORS THAT ENHANCE KTMB EMPLOYEES' JOB PERFORMANCE SPECIFICALLY FOR COMMUTER UNIT IN KLANG VALLEY

### ABDUL AZIM BIN ZAINAL ABIDIN

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

2007



### BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) MARKETING FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

#### "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Abdul Azim Bin Zainal Abidin, (I/C Number: 830331-14-5865)

Hereby, declare that,

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:

Date: 11/5/2007

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGE NUMBER
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES ABSTRACT	iv v vii viii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
<ul> <li>1.1. Background of Company</li> <li>1.2. Background of Study</li> <li>1.3. Problem Statement</li> <li>1.4. Research Questions</li> <li>1.5. Research Objectives</li> <li>1.6. Theoretical Framework</li> <li>1.7. Hypothesis</li> <li>1.8. Significance of Study</li> <li>1.9. Scope of Study</li> <li>1.10. Limitations of Study</li> <li>1.11. Definition of Terms</li> </ul>	2 5 7 9 10 11 13 16 18 19 20
CHAPTER 2: LITERITURE REVIEW	21
<ul> <li>2.1. Concepts of Intrinsic and Extrinsic Motivation</li> <li>2.2. Motivation is the Key to Job Performance Improver</li> <li>2.3. Effects of Wage and Promotion Incentives on the Motivation Levels among Employees</li> <li>2.4. Motivation Theories</li> <li>2.4.1 Maslow's Need Hierarchy Theory</li> <li>2.4.2 Vroom's Expectancy Theory</li> <li>2.4.3 Reinforcement Theory</li> <li>2.4.4 Herzberg's Motivation- Hygiene Theory</li> </ul>	22 30 31 33 33 35 37 40
CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	45
<ul> <li>3.1. Research Design</li> <li>3.2. Population</li> <li>3.3. Sampling</li> <li>3.4. Data Collection Method</li> <li>3.5. Data Analysis and Interpretation</li> </ul>	46 47 47 50 52

CHAPTER 4: [	DATA INTERPRETATION AND ANALYSIS	53
4.2. 4.3.	Reliability Test Respondent Profile Frequency Analysis and Interpretation 4.3.1 Achievement 4.3.2 Recognition 4.3.3 Personal Growth 4.3.4 Work Description 4.3.5 Salary Payment 4.3.6 Promotion 4.3.7 Working Environment 4.3.8 Job Security 4.3.9 Job Performance	54 55 58 58 60 62 63 65 67 68 70 71
	Research Objective 1 Research Objective 2	73 78
	Research Objective 3	83
CHAPTER 5:	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	84
5.1.	Conclusion Based on each Independent Variable	0.5
5.2	SELECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE SECOND SECO	85
	Motivation Level that Lead to increase Employees  Job Performance	86
	<ul><li>5.2.1 Provide More Recognition Activities</li><li>5.2.2 Improve Working Conditions</li></ul>	86 87
	5.2.3 Encouraging Employees Suggestions	88
	5.2.4 Promote Fairly Salary Payment System 5.2.5 Encouraging Two-way communication	89 90
	5.2.6 Provide Constructive Feedback	91
BIBLIOGRAPH APPENDIXES	Y	92 96
a.	Questionnaires	A1
b. b.	Sampling Frame Statistical Output	A2 A3

#### **ABSTRACT**

Keretapi Tanah Melayu (KTMB) or the Malayan Railway is the main rail operator in Peninsular Malaysia.

Basically, the research objectives of this study are to identify whether the intrinsic factors for example achievement, recognition, personal growth, job descriptions have significant relationship among KTMB employees. Besides that, the study also wanted to clarify whether the extrinsic motivational factors for example payment, promotion, working condition and job security have significant relationship on the level of job performance among the employees specifically in Commuter unit. Moreover, the research objectives of this study are to provide appropriate recommendation when dealing with demotivated employees.

The development of human capital is crucial to the continued success in the operation of the railways. Personnel costs represent about 60% of the operating revenue of the company (KTMB Annual Report 2005). Given such as a high cost per income ratio, it is very important that the company obtains the maximum and productive inputs from its workforce. Thus it is important to underlying this study in order to improved motivation factors that lead to increase employee's job performance. Based on the findings, we can conclude that by providing more recognition activities, improving working condition, encouraging employees suggestions, promote fairly salary payment system, encourage two-way communication and provide constructive feedback will increase motivation level and job performance among the KTMB employees.